
 

Applicants Selected for FY 2023 Brownfields Multipurpose, 

Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, Cleanup Grants and RLF 

Supplemental Funding  

Today we are announcing that 262 communities were selected to receive 267 grant awards for a 

total of $215  million in Brownfields Multipurpose, Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, and 

Cleanup (MARC) Grant funding. The Brownfields Grant funding announced today will help 

communities remove longstanding barriers to reuse and spur new redevelopment to transform 

communities into sustainable and environmentally just places. These Brownfields Grants not 

only support economic growth and job creation, but they also empower communities to address 

the environmental, public health, and social issues associated with contaminated land.  

 



FY 2023 Brownfield Multipurpose, Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, and Cleanup Grant Selections

Applicant/Recipient Name Type of Application/Request Site Name Approved Funding

FY 2023 Brownfield Revolving Loan Fund Supplemental Selections

Region 1

Connecticut
$500,000Connecticut Metropolitan Council of Governments Community-wideAssessment

$500,000East Hampton, CT Community-wideAssessment

$800,000Killingly, CT Community-wideMultipurpose

$3,000,000Naugatuck Valley Council of Governments, CT Community-wideRLF Supplemental *+

$1,000,000New London, CT Community-wideRevolving Loan Fund *

$2,000,000Norwalk Redevelopment Agency, CT Webster Street LotCleanup *

$1,000,000Waterbury, CT Brass City Food HubCleanup *

Maine
$500,000Androscoggin Valley Council of Governments, ME Community-wideAssessment

$500,000Augusta, ME Community-wideAssessment

$897,850Bangor, ME Building #610 located on Bangor 
International Airport Property

Cleanup *

$900,000Caribou, ME Caribou Diesel Electric Power Plant 
and Outbuildings

Cleanup *

$500,000East Millinocket, ME Community-wideAssessment

$675,000Friends of The Boat School Marine Trades 
Development Corporation, Eastport, ME

Maine Marine Technology CenterCleanup *

$750,000Lincoln, ME Parcel 2 - Lincoln Pulp & TissueCleanup *

$3,000,000Maine Department of Economic and Community 
Development

Community-wideRLF Supplemental *+

$500,000Millinocket, ME Community-wideAssessment

$1,500,000Our Katahdin, Millinocket, ME Tank Farm/Railroad Corridor - Former 
Great Northern Paper Company

Cleanup *

$1,300,000Passamaquoddy Tribe at Pleasant Point, ME Community-wide - States/TribesAssessment *

$500,000Portland, ME Community-wideAssessment

$500,000Saco, ME Community-wideAssessment

$3,000,000Southern Maine Planning and Development 
Commission

Community-wideRLF Supplemental *+

$500,000Sunrise County Economic Council, ME Community-wideAssessment

$700,000Wiscasset, ME North Point Fill AreaCleanup *

Massachusetts
$500,000Adams, MA Community-wideAssessment
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FY 2023 Brownfield Multipurpose, Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, and Cleanup Grant Selections

Applicant/Recipient Name Type of Application/Request Site Name Approved Funding

FY 2023 Brownfield Revolving Loan Fund Supplemental Selections

Massachusetts (continued)
Berkshire Regional Planning Commission, MA Community-wideRLF Supplemental $2,350,000 *+

$500,000Chelsea, MA Community-wideAssessment

$500,000Franklin Regional Council of Governments, MA Community-wideAssessment

$500,000Franklin, MA Nu-Style Jewelry FactoryCleanup *

$500,000Lynn, MA Whyte’s Enterprise LaundryCleanup *

$500,000Methuen, MA Community-wideAssessment

$500,000Montachusett Regional Planning Commission, MA Community-wideAssessment

$2,000,000New Garden Park, Inc., Worcester, MA 400 Block PropertyCleanup *

$500,000Old Colony Planning Council, MA Community-wideAssessment

$500,000Pioneer Valley Planning Commission, MA Community-wideAssessment

$500,000Springfield, MA Community-wideAssessment

$500,000Ware, MA Former Ware Manufactured Gas PlantCleanup *

$500,000Westford, MA Westford Anodizing FacilityCleanup *

$740,000Westmass Area Development Corporation, MA Multi Site: The 300 Series Warehouse 
Buildings and the Mill Buildings 46 & 
58 Site

Cleanup *

Worcester, MA Community-wideRLF Supplemental $2,700,000 *+

New Hampshire
$800,000Claremont, NH Community-wideMultipurpose

$1,923,850Franklin, NH Ferrari Mill SiteCleanup *

$475,000Lakes Region Planning Commission, NH Community-wideAssessment

$1,000,000Monadnock Economic Development Corporation, NH Community-wideRevolving Loan Fund *

$750,000Newport, NH Ambargis MillCleanup *

$500,000Strafford Regional Planning Commission, NH Community-wideAssessment

$500,000Upper Valley Lake Sunapee Regional Planning 
Commission, NH

Community-wideAssessment

$1,180,000Winchester, NH Former A.C. Lawrence TanneryCleanup *

Rhode Island
$500,000What Cheer Flower Farm, Providence, RI What Cheer Flower FarmCleanup *

Vermont
$500,000Chittenden County Regional Planning Commission, 

VT
Community-wideAssessment
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FY 2023 Brownfield Multipurpose, Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, and Cleanup Grant Selections

Applicant/Recipient Name Type of Application/Request Site Name Approved Funding

FY 2023 Brownfield Revolving Loan Fund Supplemental Selections

Vermont (continued)
$1,000,000Northeastern Vermont Development Association Community-wide - CoalitionAssessment *

$1,000,000Community-wideRevolving Loan Fund *

$350,000Northwest Regional Planning Commission, VT Community-wideAssessment

$1,000,000Community-wideRLF Supplemental *+

$400,000Rutland Regional Planning Commission, VT Community-wideAssessment

$500,000Two Rivers-Ottauquechee Regional Commission, VT Community-wideAssessment

$500,000Windham Regional Commission, VT Community-wideAssessment

$2,000,000Community-wideRLF Supplemental *+
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FY 2023 Brownfield Multipurpose, Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, and Cleanup Grant Selections

Applicant/Recipient Name Type of Application/Request Site Name Approved Funding

FY 2023 Brownfield Revolving Loan Fund Supplemental Selections

Region 2

New Jersey
$1,000,000Camden, NJ Judge Robert B. Johnson ParkCleanup *

$1,996,106Trenton, NJ Former New Method Cleaners SiteCleanup *

New York
$1,000,000Greater Syracuse Land Bank, NY Community-wide - CoalitionAssessment *

$1,000,000Mohawk Valley Economic Development District, Inc., 
NY

Community-wideRevolving Loan Fund *

$800,000Sullivan County, NY Community-wideRevolving Loan Fund *

$1,000,000Syracuse Economic Development Corporation, NY Community-wideRevolving Loan Fund *

$800,000Syracuse Industrial Development Agency, NY Community-wideMultipurpose

$800,000Wayne County Regional Land Bank Corporation, NY Community-wideMultipurpose

$1,000,000Wayne County, NY Community-wide - CoalitionAssessment *

Puerto Rico
$500,000LEAP Social Enterprise, Inc., San Juan, Carolina, 

Juncos, and Humacao, PR
Community-wideAssessment
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FY 2023 Brownfield Multipurpose, Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, and Cleanup Grant Selections

Applicant/Recipient Name Type of Application/Request Site Name Approved Funding

FY 2023 Brownfield Revolving Loan Fund Supplemental Selections

Region 3

District of Columbia
$1,996,589District of Columbia Community-wide - States/TribesAssessment *

Maryland
$1,791,543Salisbury, MD Multi-site: SALKAP Lake Street Oil 

Tank Farm Sites at 317 and 325 Lake 
Street

Cleanup *

Pennsylvania
$500,000Ambridge, PA Community-wideAssessment

$500,000Beaver County, PA Darlington BrickyardCleanup *

$500,000Clarion County Economic Development Corporation, 
PA

Community-wideAssessment

$218,500Cresson Township, PA Mr. Gas PropertyCleanup *

$500,000Dauphin County Redevelopment Authority, PA Community-wideAssessment

$1,000,000Delaware County Redevelopment Authority, PA Community-wideRevolving Loan Fund *

$1,956,427Earth Conservancy, Hanover Township, PA Nanticoke CreekCleanup *

$1,000,000Economic Progress Alliance of Crawford County, PA Bessemer Commerce ParkCleanup *

$493,501Geisinger Clinic, Dickson City, PA 703 Martin F. Gibbons BoulevardCleanup *

$472,000Johnstown Redevelopment Authority, PA Community-wideMultipurpose

$500,000North Side Industrial Development Company, PA Community-wideAssessment

$1,000,000Pennsylvania Department of Community and 
Economic Development

Community-wideRevolving Loan Fund *

$2,000,000Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection Community-wide - States/TribesAssessment *

Philadelphia Authority for Industrial Development, PA Community-wideRLF Supplemental  $600,000 *+

$491,880Pottstown, PA Pollock ParkCleanup *

$500,000Redevelopment Authority of the City of Harrisburg, PA Community-wideAssessment

$500,000Redevelopment Authority of the County of 
Montgomery, PA

Community-wideAssessment

$1,000,000SEDA-Council of Governments, PA Community-wideRevolving Loan Fund *

$500,000Young Preservationists Association of Pittsburgh, PA Community-wideAssessment

Virginia
$500,000Alleghany Highlands Economic Development 

Corporation, VA
Community-wide - CoalitionAssessment *

$400,000Roanoke, VA Community-wideAssessment
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FY 2023 Brownfield Multipurpose, Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, and Cleanup Grant Selections

Applicant/Recipient Name Type of Application/Request Site Name Approved Funding

FY 2023 Brownfield Revolving Loan Fund Supplemental Selections

Virginia (continued)
$500,000Vinton, VA Community-wideAssessment

$500,000Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University Community-wideAssessment

West Virginia
$500,000Business Development Corporation of the Northern 

Panhandle, WV
Community-wideAssessment

$500,000Fairmont, WV Community-wideAssessment

$500,000Harrison County Economic Development Corporation, 
WV

Community-wideAssessment

$500,000Huntington, WV Community-wideAssessment

$968,438Marshall University Research Corporation, 
Huntington, WV

Former Flint Pigments SiteCleanup *

$500,000Morgantown, WV White Park SouthsideCleanup *

$500,000New River Gorge Regional Development Authority, 
WV

Former Beckley LandfillCleanup *

$497,697Pocahontas County Commission, WV Former Howes Leather 
Company/East Fork Industrial Park

Cleanup *

$500,000Region 2 Planning and Development Council, WV Community-wideAssessment

$1,000,000West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection Community-wideRLF Supplemental *+
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FY 2023 Brownfield Multipurpose, Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, and Cleanup Grant Selections

Applicant/Recipient Name Type of Application/Request Site Name Approved Funding

FY 2023 Brownfield Revolving Loan Fund Supplemental Selections

Region 4

Alabama
$1,000,000Alabama Department of Environmental Management Community-wideRevolving Loan Fund *

$500,000Aliceville, AL Community-wideAssessment

$500,000C3 of Northwest Alabama, Inc., AL Community-wideAssessment

$681,750Craig Field Airport and Industrial Authority, AL Craig Field Flight Line SiteCleanup *

$497,745REV Birmingham, Inc., AL Mays PropertiesCleanup *

$500,000South Alabama Regional Planning Commission Community-wideAssessment

$500,000West Alabama Regional Commission Community-wideAssessment

Florida
$500,00079th Street Corridor Neighborhood Initiative, Inc., 

Miami, FL
Community-wideAssessment

$500,000Palm Beach County, FL Community-wideAssessment

$500,000South Florida Regional Planning Council Community-wideAssessment

$1,000,000Community-wideRevolving Loan Fund *

Georgia
$500,000Adrian, GA Community-wideAssessment

$2,000,000Atlanta, GA Chattahoochee Brick Company SiteCleanup *

$500,000Perry, GA Stanley Assemblage PropertyCleanup *

$1,000,000Savannah, GA Community-wideRevolving Loan Fund *

Kentucky
$500,000Ashland, KY Community-wideAssessment

$499,939Beattyville, KY WPA BuildingCleanup *

$500,000Big Sandy Area Development District, KY Community-wideAssessment

$499,900Caldwell County Board of Education, KY Butler Campus Annex BuildingCleanup *

$500,000Carroll County, KY Community-wideAssessment

$1,999,900Frontier Housing, Inc., Maysville, KY Former Hayswood HospitalCleanup *

$500,000Green River Area Development District, KY Community-wideAssessment

$1,000,000Kentucky Department for Environmental Protection Community-wideRLF Supplemental *+

$1,000,000Louisville-Jefferson County Metro Government, KY Community-wideRLF Supplemental *+

$999,821OakPointe Centre, Inc., Somerset, KY Former Palm Beach Factory PropertyCleanup *

Page 7May 2023

* Bipartisan Infrastructure Law Funding
+ RLF Supplemental Funding is non-competitive funding for existing, high-performing RLF recipient



FY 2023 Brownfield Multipurpose, Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, and Cleanup Grant Selections

Applicant/Recipient Name Type of Application/Request Site Name Approved Funding

FY 2023 Brownfield Revolving Loan Fund Supplemental Selections

Mississippi
$500,000Booneville, MS Community-wideAssessment

$464,000Columbia, MS Community-wideAssessment

$1,175,625Natchez, MS Fry Building SiteCleanup *

$494,000Southern Mississippi Planning and Development 
District

Community-wideAssessment

$960,485Vicksburg, MS US Rubber Reclaiming SiteCleanup *

North Carolina
$1,000,000Alamance County, NC Community-wide - CoalitionAssessment *

$500,000Fairmont, NC Community-wideAssessment

$500,000Marion, NC Drexel Furniture Manufacturing SiteCleanup *

$744,700Winston-Salem/Forsyth County Schools, NC Community-wideMultipurpose

South Carolina
$500,000Georgetown County, SC Community-wideAssessment

$1,000,000Greenville County Redevelopment Authority, SC Community-wide - CoalitionAssessment *

$500,000Orangeburg, SC Community-wideAssessment

$2,000,000South Carolina Department of Health and 
Environmental Control

Community-wide - States/TribesAssessment *

$3,000,000Community-wideRLF Supplemental *+

$500,000Summerville, SC Community-wideAssessment

Tennessee
$1,000,000City of Memphis and Shelby County Community 

Redevelopment Agency, TN
Community-wide - CoalitionAssessment *

$1,000,000Economic Development Growth Engine for Memphis 
and Shelby County, TN

Community-wideRevolving Loan Fund *

$500,000HBCU Community Development Action Coalition, 
Nashville, TN

Community-wideAssessment
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FY 2023 Brownfield Multipurpose, Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, and Cleanup Grant Selections

Applicant/Recipient Name Type of Application/Request Site Name Approved Funding

FY 2023 Brownfield Revolving Loan Fund Supplemental Selections

Region 5

Illinois
$983,606Danville, IL Former First Farmer’s Bank & Trust, 

Former Fonner’s Dry Cleaners, 
Former Apartment Building Property, 
and Former Residences

Cleanup *

$767,900Dixon, IL Former Dixon Iron & Metals Company 
(DIMCO) Site

Cleanup *

$1,757,730Freeport, IL Former One-Hour Martinizing 
Cleaners & Aloha Tattoo Site

Cleanup *

$787,135Moving Pillsbury Forward, Springfield, IL Former Pillsbury Mills SiteCleanup *

$1,000,000Region 1 Planning Council, IL Community-wide - CoalitionAssessment *

$400,000Richton Park, IL Community-wideAssessment

$800,000Rock Falls, IL Community-wideMultipurpose

$311,400South Beloit, IL CSB Shirland Avenue PropertyCleanup *

$500,000Sterling, IL Former Lawrence Brothers Hardware 
Site

Cleanup *

Indiana
$500,000CDFI Friendly Bloomington, IN Community-wideAssessment

$991,000Huntington, IN Former H.K. Porter SiteCleanup *

$500,000Indiana 15 Regional Planning Commission Community-wide - CoalitionAssessment *

$3,000,000Indiana Finance Authority Community-wideRLF Supplemental *+

$975,000Indianapolis, IN Former Advance PlatingCleanup *

$400,000Lawrence, IN Community-wideAssessment

$400,000Logansport, IN Community-wideAssessment

$500,000North Central Indiana Regional Planning Council Community-wideAssessment

$800,000River Heritage Conservancy, Clarksville, IN Community-wideMultipurpose

Michigan
$400,000Barry County, MI Community-wideAssessment

$1,000,000Bay City, MI Community-wideRevolving Loan Fund *

$330,725Bay Mills Indian Community, MI Chippewa LandingCleanup *

$500,000Cass Community Social Services, Detroit, MI Former Visitation ChurchCleanup *

Detroit Wayne County Port Authority, MI Community-wideRLF Supplemental $1,350,000 *+

$3,000,000Downriver Community Conference, MI Community-wideRLF Supplemental *+
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FY 2023 Brownfield Multipurpose, Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, and Cleanup Grant Selections

Applicant/Recipient Name Type of Application/Request Site Name Approved Funding

FY 2023 Brownfield Revolving Loan Fund Supplemental Selections

Michigan (continued)
$964,250Marquette, MI Former Cliffs Dow PropertyCleanup *

$800,000Parchment, MI Community-wideMultipurpose

$1,000,000Wayne County, MI Community-wide - CoalitionAssessment *

Minnesota
$3,000,000Hennepin County, MN Community-wideRLF Supplemental *+

$1,000,000Saint Paul Port Authority, MN Community-wideRLF Supplemental *+

Ohio
$500,000Cincinnati, OH Community-wideAssessment

$500,000Cleveland, OH Community-wideAssessment

$500,000Cuyahoga County Land Reutilization Corporation, OH Euclid-Woodlawn RedevelopmentCleanup *

$500,000Jefferson County Port Authority, OH Community-wideAssessment

$500,000Lima, OH Community-wideAssessment

$400,000Muskingum County Planning Commission, OH Community-wideAssessment

$797,437The Port, OH Community-wideMultipurpose

$918,685Trumbull County Land Reutilization Corporation, OH Former Diversified Resources SiteCleanup *

Wisconsin
$1,000,000Calumet County, WI Community-wide - CoalitionAssessment *

$500,000Community Development Authority of the City of 
Manitowoc, WI

River Point District Phase 2 
Redevelopment Area

Cleanup *

$500,000Eau Claire, WI Community-wideAssessment

$1,000,000Green Bay Redevelopment Authority, WI Badger Sheet Metal SiteCleanup *

$500,000Green Bay, WI Community-wideAssessment

$2,000,000Redevelopment Authority of the City of Milwaukee, WI 3940 North 35th Street PropertyCleanup *

$3,000,000Community-wideRLF Supplemental *+

$500,000Community-wideAssessment

$500,000Sheboygan County, WI Community-wideAssessment
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FY 2023 Brownfield Multipurpose, Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, and Cleanup Grant Selections

Applicant/Recipient Name Type of Application/Request Site Name Approved Funding

FY 2023 Brownfield Revolving Loan Fund Supplemental Selections

Region 6

Arkansas
$500,000Central Arkansas Planning and Development District, 

Inc., AR
Community-wideAssessment

$500,000West Central Arkansas Planning and Development 
District, Inc.

Community-wideAssessment

$1,000,000Westminster Village of the Mid-South, Blytheville, AR Westminster Village Retirement 
Community

Cleanup *

Louisiana
$500,000Alexandria, LA Community-wideAssessment

$1,000,000Biomedical Research Foundation of Northwest 
Louisiana, Shreveport, LA

BRF Bell Street PropertyCleanup *

$872,900Monroe, LA Ouachita Candy Company SiteCleanup *

$2,000,000New Orleans, LA Naval Support Activity East Bank 
Complex

Cleanup *

$500,000Tallulah, LA Community-wideAssessment

Oklahoma
$800,000Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma, OK Community-wideMultipurpose

Tulsa, OK Community-wideRLF Supplemental  $900,000 *+

Texas
$500,000Dallas, TX Community-wideAssessment

$1,000,000Community-wideRevolving Loan Fund *

$1,000,000East Texas Council of Governments Community-wide - CoalitionAssessment *

$1,000,000Fort Worth, TX City of Fort Worth Convention CenterCleanup *

$800,000St. Phillips School and Community Center, Dallas, TX Community-wideMultipurpose

$2,000,000Vinton, TX Vinton Community Park SiteCleanup *
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FY 2023 Brownfield Multipurpose, Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, and Cleanup Grant Selections

Applicant/Recipient Name Type of Application/Request Site Name Approved Funding

FY 2023 Brownfield Revolving Loan Fund Supplemental Selections

Region 7

Iowa
$500,000Clinton, IA South 4th Street PropertyCleanup *

$1,000,000East Central Intergovernmental Association, IA Community-wideRLF Supplemental *+

$1,000,000Community-wide - CoalitionAssessment *

$400,000Eldora, IA Community-wideAssessment

$500,000Fort Dodge, IA Community-wideAssessment

$2,000,000Keokuk, IA Elkem-Carbide Site Redevelopment - 
Plat 1 Property

Cleanup *

$500,000Mason City, IA Community-wideAssessment

$300,000Oskaloosa, IA Community-wideAssessment

$375,000Perry, IA Community-wideAssessment

$642,400Waterloo, IA Former Rath Buildings PropertyCleanup *

Missouri
$3,000,000Kansas City, MO Community-wideRLF Supplemental *+

$700,000Marion-Ralls County Regional Port Authority, MO Community-wide - CoalitionAssessment *

$211,000Maryville, MO Aunt B's North PropertyCleanup *

$500,000St. Louis, MO Community-wideAssessment

Nebraska
$500,000Chadron, NE Community-wideAssessment
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FY 2023 Brownfield Multipurpose, Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, and Cleanup Grant Selections

Applicant/Recipient Name Type of Application/Request Site Name Approved Funding

FY 2023 Brownfield Revolving Loan Fund Supplemental Selections

Region 8

Colorado
$500,000Brighton, CO Community-wideAssessment

$1,000,000Keating School, Pueblo, CO Former Keating Junior High SchoolCleanup *

$998,770Mt. Carmel Wellness & Community Center, Trinidad, 
CO

Holy Trinity Convent and SchoolCleanup *

$500,000San Luis, CO Community-wideAssessment

$500,000San Miguel County, CO Community-wideAssessment

$800,000Silverton, CO Community-wideMultipurpose

$1,049,300Sun Valley Zuni, LLC, Denver, CO Former Zuni Tank FarmCleanup *

$979,222Watershed NP, Inc., Buena Vista, CO McGinnis GymnasiumCleanup *

Montana
$460,000Beartooth Resource Conservation & Development 

Area, Inc., MT
Community-wideAssessment

$1,000,000Big Sky Economic Development Authority, MT Community-wideRevolving Loan Fund *

$500,000Great Falls Development Authority, MT Community-wideAssessment

Great Northern Development Corporation, MT Community-wideRLF Supplemental $2,250,000 *+

$500,000Montana West Economic Development Foundation Community-wideAssessment

$1,000,000Sweetgrass Development Corporation, MT Community-wideRevolving Loan Fund *

North Dakota
$2,000,000Fargo Housing and Redevelopment Authority, ND Lashkowitz HighriseCleanup *

$500,000McKenzie County, ND Community-wideAssessment

$1,000,000Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians, ND Main Hospital at the San Haven 
Complex

Cleanup *

Utah
$495,200Salt Lake City Corporation, UT Former Schovaers Electronics SiteCleanup *

$1,000,000Salt Lake County, UT Community-wide - CoalitionAssessment *

Wyoming
$500,000Rawlins, WY Community-wideAssessment
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FY 2023 Brownfield Multipurpose, Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, and Cleanup Grant Selections

Applicant/Recipient Name Type of Application/Request Site Name Approved Funding

FY 2023 Brownfield Revolving Loan Fund Supplemental Selections

Region 9

Arizona
$2,000,000Arizona Department of Environmental Quality Community-wide - States/TribesAssessment *

$468,000Bisbee, AZ Hillcrest ApartmentsCleanup *

$1,000,000Cochise County, AZ Community-wideRevolving Loan Fund *

$573,615Coconino County, AZ 211 North W.C. Riles Street PropertyCleanup *

$2,000,000Navajo Nation, AZ Community-wide - States/TribesAssessment *

$2,000,000Hexavalent Chromium Source Area at 
the Navajo Forest Products Industries 
Site

Cleanup *

$500,000Southeastern Arizona Governments Organization Community-wideAssessment

$500,000Tolleson, AZ Community-wideAssessment

$800,000White Mountain Apache Tribe, AZ Community-wideMultipurpose

California
$500,000Blue Forest Finance, Inc., Northern California Community-wideAssessment

$500,000East County Economic Development Council 
Foundation, El Cajon, CA

Community-wideAssessment

$456,988Hoopa Valley Tribe, CA Former Wagner Property Mill SiteCleanup *

$500,000Humboldt Bay Harbor, Recreation, and Conservation 
District, CA

Community-wideAssessment

$500,000Imperial Regional Alliance, Inc., Holtville, Calexico, 
and Calipatria, CA

Community-wideAssessment

$1,834,838Los Angeles County Sanitation Districts, CA Former Fletcher Oil and Refining 
Company Site

Cleanup *

$2,000,000Los Angeles, CA Taylor Yard G2-Central PropertyCleanup *

$707,740Mt. Shasta, CA The Landing – Southern New Mill 
Property

Cleanup *

$800,000Sacramento, CA Community-wideMultipurpose

$500,000Sierra Institute for Community and Environment, 
Plumas County, CA

Community-wideAssessment

$500,000Susanville Indian Rancheria, CA Gutierrez PropertyCleanup *

$500,000Tolowa Dee-ni' Nation, CA Xaa-wan-k'wvt Village and Resort 
Hotel

Cleanup *

Nevada
$2,000,000Las Vegas, NV Symphony ParkCleanup *

$1,517,000Mineral County, NV Former Babbitt Housing AreaCleanup *
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FY 2023 Brownfield Multipurpose, Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, and Cleanup Grant Selections

Applicant/Recipient Name Type of Application/Request Site Name Approved Funding

FY 2023 Brownfield Revolving Loan Fund Supplemental Selections

Nevada (continued)
$498,750North Las Vegas, NV Community-wideAssessment

$500,000Northern Nevada Development Authority Community-wideAssessment
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FY 2023 Brownfield Multipurpose, Assessment, Revolving Loan Fund, and Cleanup Grant Selections

Applicant/Recipient Name Type of Application/Request Site Name Approved Funding

FY 2023 Brownfield Revolving Loan Fund Supplemental Selections

Region 10

Alaska
$2,000,000Ahtna, Inc., AK Community-wide - States/TribesAssessment *

$2,000,000Aleut Corporation, AK Community-wide - States/TribesAssessment *

$1,000,000Anchorage, AK Community-wide - CoalitionAssessment *

$2,000,000Cook Inlet Region, Inc., AK Community-wide - States/TribesAssessment *

$2,000,000Kake, AK Former Kake Elementary SchoolCleanup *

$2,000,000Ounalashka Corporation, AK Community-wide - States/TribesAssessment *

$800,000Whittier, AK Community-wideMultipurpose

Idaho
$500,000Southeast Idaho Council of Governments Community-wideAssessment

Oregon
$800,000Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians, OR Community-wideMultipurpose

$500,000Harney County, OR Lincoln SchoolCleanup *

$1,000,000Mid-Columbia Economic Development District, OR Community-wide - CoalitionAssessment *

$1,000,000Oregon Cascades West Council of Governments Community-wide - CoalitionAssessment *

$1,000,000Oregon Department of State Lands Moore and Wright Islands Natural 
Area Sediment Cleanup Site

Cleanup *

$2,000,000Oregon State University Former Deschutes County  
Construction and Demolition Landfill

Cleanup *

$1,940,000Wild Rivers Land Trust, Port Orford, OR Former Western States Plywood MillCleanup *

Washington
$768,689Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation, WA Community-wide - States/TribesAssessment *

$1,000,000Grays Harbor Council of Governments, WA Community-wide - CoalitionAssessment *

$500,000Kelso, WA Community-wideAssessment

$800,000Port of Bremerton, WA Community-wideMultipurpose

$500,000Port of Whitman County, WA Community-wideAssessment

$500,000Spokane Low Income Housing Consortium, WA Community-wideAssessment

$500,000Tumwater, WA Community-wideAssessment
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News Releases from Headquarters 

EPA Announces the Selection of 151 Communities to Receive $66.5 Million in 

Brownfields Assessment and Cleanup Funding  

The grant awards help underserved communities across the country Build Back Better and 

address Environmental Justice concerns 

05/11/2021 

Contact Information:  

EPA Press Office (press@epa.gov)  

WASHINGTON (May 11, 2021) — Today, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 

is announcing the selection of 151 communities to receive 154 grant awards totaling $66.5 

million in Brownfields funding through its Multipurpose, Assessment, and Cleanup (MAC) 

Grants. 

This funding will support underserved and economically disadvantaged communities across the 

country in assessing and cleaning up contaminated and abandoned industrial and commercial 

properties. Approximately 50 percent of selected recipients will be receiving EPA Brownfields 

Grant funding for the first time and more than 85 percent are located in or serving small 

communities. 

 “Through our Brownfields Program, EPA is delivering on the Biden Administration’s 

commitment to lifting up and protecting overburdened communities across America, especially 

communities that have experienced long periods of disinvestment and decay,” said EPA 

Administrator Michael S. Regan. “These assessment and cleanup grants will not only support 

economic growth and job creation, but they will also empower communities to address the 

environmental, public health, and social issues associated with contaminated land.” 

Today’s grant announcement includes: 

• $8.8 million for 11 Multipurpose Grants, which will provide funding to conduct a range 

of eligible assessment and cleanup activities at one or more brownfield sites in a target 

area.  

mailto:press@epa.gov


FY21 Brownfield Grant Selections

Applicant Name Type of Application Site Name Approved
Total Funding

Region 1

Connecticut
$300,000Naugatuck Valley Council of Governments, 

Waterbury, CT
Community-wideAssessment

$300,000New Britain, CT Community-wideAssessment

$500,000Norwalk Redevelopment Agency, Norwalk, CT South Norwalk (SoNo) Train StationCleanup

$500,000Riverfront Recapture, Inc., Hartford and Windsor, CT Riverfront Land ParcelsCleanup

Maine
$500,000Our Katahdin, Millinocket, ME Former Great Northern Paper 

Company site, Research Building
Cleanup

$300,000Penobscot Indian Nation, Penobscot Indian Island 
Reservation, ME

Community-wideAssessment

$500,000Washington County Development Authority, Cutler, 
ME

Former Navy Recreation BuildingCleanup

Massachusetts
$250,000Brockton, MA Corcoran Building SiteCleanup

$500,000Lawrence, MA Merrimac Paper Site, Lots #1, #2Cleanup

$800,000New Bedford, MA Community-wideMultipurpose

$500,000North Attleborough, MA Boulter Farms Area SiteCleanup

$500,000Seekonk, MA Former Attleboro Dye Works SiteCleanup

$461,510Westmass Area Development Corporation, Ludlow, 
MA

MULTI-SITE: Mill Buildings 44; 
Stockhouse Annex #109A/209A; 
Stockhouses #158/258, 160/260-
169/269 and 171/271

Cleanup

New Hampshire
$500,000Boscawen, NH Former Allied LeatherCleanup

$300,000Jaffrey, NH Community-wideAssessment

Rhode Island
$300,000Rhode Island Department of Environmental 

Management, Central Falls, Pawtucket, and 
Woonsocket, RI

Community-wideAssessment

Vermont
$600,000Northeastern Vermont Development Association, 

Lyndon, St. Johnsbury, Newport, VT
Coalition - AssessmentAssessment

$500,000St. Johnsbury, VT Former St. Johnsbury ArmoryCleanup
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Applicant Name Type of Application Site Name Approved
Total Funding

Region 2

New Jersey
$500,000Hainesport Township, NJ Former Paul's Tank Cleaning Service 

Site
Cleanup

$300,000New Jersey Economic Development Authority, 
Bayonne, Perth Amboy, Paterson, and Bridgeton, NJ

Community-wideAssessment

$800,000Salem, NJ Community-wideMultipurpose

$300,000Trenton, NJ Community-wideAssessment

New York
$300,000Fulton County Center for Regional Growth, Inc., NY Community-wideAssessment

$800,000Greater Mohawk Valley Land Bank, Canajoharie, Fort 
Plain, and Little Falls, NY

Community-wideMultipurpose

$300,000Lackawanna, NY Community-wideAssessment

$300,000Mohawk Valley Economic Development Growth 
Enterprises Corporation, Rome, Utica, and Sherrill, 
NY

Community-wideAssessment

$300,000Niagara County, NY Community-wideAssessment

$800,000North Hempstead, NY Community-wideMultipurpose

$800,000Rochester, NY Community-wideMultipurpose

$600,000Troy, NY Coalition - AssessmentAssessment

Puerto Rico
$300,000Barranquitas, PR Community-wideAssessment

$300,000Guaynabo, PR Community-wideAssessment

$300,000Vega Alta, PR Community-wideAssessment
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Applicant Name Type of Application Site Name Approved
Total Funding

Region 3

Maryland
$300,000Frederick, MD Community-wideAssessment

$300,000Maryland Department of Planning, Baltimore County, 
MD

Community-wideAssessment

Pennsylvania
$600,000Butler County, PA Coalition - AssessmentAssessment

$423,088JASTECH Development Services, Inc., Philadelphia, 
PA

MULTI-SITE: Overbrook Farm and 
Education Center and Overbrook 
Pharmacy

Cleanup

$500,000McKeesport, PA Former Penn-McKee HotelCleanup

$600,000North Side Industrial Development Company, 
Allegheny County, PA

Coalition - AssessmentAssessment

$300,000SEDA-Council of Governments, Shamokin, PA Community-wideAssessment

$600,000Somerset County Economic Development Council, PA Coalition - AssessmentAssessment

Virginia
$300,000Northampton County, Exmore, VA Community-wideAssessment

$600,000Pittsylvania County, VA Coalition - AssessmentAssessment

$300,000Staunton, VA Community-wideAssessment

$300,000Virginia Department of Environmental Quality, 
Brunswick, Halifax, and Mecklenburg Counties, VA

Community-wideAssessment

West Virginia
$600,000Belomar Regional Council, Upper Ohio River Valley, 

WV and OH
Coalition - AssessmentAssessment

$452,292Bluefield West Virginia Economic Development 
Authority, Bluefield, WV

300-400 Block of Federal StreetCleanup

$181,794Boone County Community Development Corporation, 
Madison, WV

Former Lyon Oil PropertyCleanup

$600,000Kanawha County Commission, Montgomery, Marmet, 
Belle, Charleston, South Charleston, and St. Albans, 
WV

Coalition - AssessmentAssessment

$500,000Paden City Development Authority, Paden City, WV Paden City Industrial ParkCleanup

$300,000Region 4 Planning and Development Council, Sam 
Black Church, Rainelle, and Ronceverte, WV

Community-wideAssessment

$359,953Wheeling, WV Robrecht PropertyCleanup
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FY21 Brownfield Grant Selections
Applicant Name Type of Application Site Name Approved

Total Funding

Region 4

Alabama
$600,000East Alabama Regional and Development 

Commission, Anniston and Sylacauga, AL
Coalition - AssessmentAssessment

$600,000Top of Alabama Council of Governments, Scottsboro, 
AL

Coalition - AssessmentAssessment

$300,000Tuskegee, AL Community-wideAssessment

Florida
$300,00079th Street Corridor Neighborhood Initiative Inc., 

Miami, FL
Community-wideAssessment

$300,000Clearwater, FL Community-wideAssessment

$600,000East Central Florida Regional Planning Council, 
Kissimmee, Longwood, Eustis, and Apopka, FL

Coalition - AssessmentAssessment

$300,000Escambia County, FL Community-wideAssessment

$600,000New Smyrna Beach, FL Coalition - AssessmentAssessment

$300,000Tampa, FL Community-wideAssessment

$300,000Titusville, FL Community-wideAssessment

Georgia
$300,000Albany, GA Community-wideAssessment

$800,000College Park Business and Industrial Development 
Authority, GA

Community-wideMultipurpose

$395,000College Park, GA Main Street AssemblageCleanup

$300,000Community-wideAssessment

$300,000Development Authority of Bainbridge and Decatur 
County, GA

Community-wideAssessment

Kentucky
$300,000Danville, KY Community-wideAssessment

$500,000Kentucky Steam Heritage Corporation, Irvine, KY CSX Ravenna Railyard (aka 
Kentucky Rail Heritage Center)

Cleanup

$300,000Lake Cumberland Area Development District, 
Burkesville, KY

Coalition - AssessmentAssessment

$305,844Owsley County Alliance for Recreation and 
Entertainment, Inc., Booneville, KY

Booneville/Seale TheaterCleanup

Mississippi
$300,000Greenville, MS Community-wideAssessment

$492,000Natchez, MS Coalition - AssessmentAssessment

$250,000Yazoo City, MS Afro-American Sons and Daughters 
Hospital

Cleanup
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FY21 Brownfield Grant Selections
Applicant Name Type of Application Site Name Approved

Total Funding

North Carolina
$600,000Columbus County, NC Coalition - AssessmentAssessment

$500,000Drexel, NC Former Drexel Heritage Furniture 
Plant

Cleanup

$300,000Louisburg, NC Community-wideAssessment

$300,000Siler City, NC Community-wideAssessment

$300,000Tarboro, NC Community-wideAssessment

$300,000Warrenton, NC Community-wideAssessment

$500,000Washington, NC Hotel LouiseCleanup

South Carolina
$300,000Aiken, SC Community-wideAssessment

$240,000Butler Heritage Foundation, Hartsville, SC Former Butler High SchoolCleanup

$300,000Columbia Development Corporation, Columbia, SC Community-wideAssessment

$300,000Florence, SC Community-wideAssessment

$300,000Mauldin, SC Community-wideAssessment

Tennessee
$600,000Campbell County, TN Coalition - AssessmentAssessment

$300,000Dunlap, TN Community-wideAssessment

$600,000East Tennessee Development District, TN Coalition - AssessmentAssessment
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FY21 Brownfield Grant Selections
Applicant Name Type of Application Site Name Approved

Total Funding

Region 5

Indiana
$300,000Bloomington, IN Community-wideAssessment

$800,000Clarksville, IN Community-wideMultipurpose

$300,000Union City, IN Community-wideAssessment

Michigan
$300,000Kalamazoo County Brownfield Redevelopment 

Authority, Kalamazoo, MI
Community-wideAssessment

$300,000Marquette County, MI Community-wideAssessment

$600,000Southcentral Michigan Planning Commission, Branch 
and Calhoun Counties, MI

Coalition - AssessmentAssessment

$600,000Tuscola County Economic Development Corporation, 
Bad Axe, Caro, and Deckerville, MI

Coalition - AssessmentAssessment

Minnesota
$300,000Mankato, MN Community-wideAssessment

$600,000Washington County Community Development 
Agency, Forest Lake, Newport, and St. Paul Park, MN

Coalition - AssessmentAssessment

Ohio
$500,000Girard, OH Former Ohio Leatherworks SiteCleanup

$300,000Rural Action, Inc., Perry County, OH Community-wideAssessment

Wisconsin
$600,000Manitowoc, Manitowoc and Two Rivers, WI Coalition - AssessmentAssessment

$500,000Milwaukee, WI 3100 West Capitol Drive SiteCleanup

$300,000Stevens Point, WI Community-wideAssessment
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FY21 Brownfield Grant Selections
Applicant Name Type of Application Site Name Approved

Total Funding

Region 6

Arkansas
$300,000Chicot County, AR Community-wideAssessment

$300,000Western Arkansas Planning and Development 
District, Fort Smith, AR

Community-wideAssessment

Louisiana
$600,000Jefferson Parish Economic Development 

Commission, LA
Coalition - AssessmentAssessment

$300,000Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality, New 
Orleans, LA

Community-wideAssessment

Oklahoma
$300,000Cheyenne and Arapaho Tribes of Oklahoma, 

Concho, OK
Concho School Property (Building 
138)

Cleanup

$300,000Oklahoma City, OK Community-wideAssessment

Texas
$600,000Austin, TX Coalition - AssessmentAssessment

$183,409Gatesville, TX Rotunda Nursing Home PropertyCleanup

$600,000Houston Land Bank, Houston, TX Coalition - AssessmentAssessment

Page 7May 2021



FY21 Brownfield Grant Selections
Applicant Name Type of Application Site Name Approved

Total Funding

Region 7

Iowa
$300,000Marshalltown, IA Community-wideAssessment

$300,000Sioux City, IA Community-wideAssessment

Kansas
$300,000Topeka, KS Community-wideAssessment

Missouri
$600,000Howardville Community Betterment Committee, Hayti 

Heights, Homestown, North Lilbourn, Howardville, MO
Coalition - AssessmentAssessment

Nebraska
$800,000Lincoln, NE Community-wideMultipurpose
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FY21 Brownfield Grant Selections
Applicant Name Type of Application Site Name Approved

Total Funding

Region 8

Colorado
$800,000Cañon City, CO Community-wideMultipurpose

$300,000Craig, CO Community-wideAssessment

$300,000Hinsdale County, CO Community-wideAssessment

$300,000Loveland, CO Community-wideAssessment

$600,000Trinidad, CO Coalition - AssessmentAssessment

$500,000Fox West TheatreCleanup

Montana
$300,000Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribe, Hot 

Springs, Polson, Pablo, and Ravalli, MT
Community-wideAssessment

$388,000Libby School District 4, MT Former Asa Wood Elementary SchoolCleanup

$300,000Missoula, MT Community-wideAssessment

North Dakota
$358,500Dakota College at Bottineau, ND Old Main and Milligan HallCleanup

$300,000Mandan, ND Community-wideAssessment

$500,000Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians, Dunseith, 
ND

MULTI-SITE: Eight San Haven 
Buildings

Cleanup

Utah
$600,000Salt Lake County, Magna Township, Murray City, Salt 

Lake City, UT
Coalition - AssessmentAssessment

$300,000Spanish Fork, UT Community-wideAssessment
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FY21 Brownfield Grant Selections
Applicant Name Type of Application Site Name Approved

Total Funding

Region 9

Arizona

$600,000Apache County, Eagar, Holbrook, Pinetop-Lakeside, 
Springerville, and St. Johns, AZ

Coalition - AssessmentAssessment

$600,000Gila County, AZ Coalition - AssessmentAssessment

$800,000Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community, 
Scottsdale, AZ

Community-wideMultipurpose

$600,000Yuma, AZ Coalition - AssessmentAssessment

California
$300,000East Bay Community Energy, Alameda County and 

Tracy, CA
Community-wideAssessment

$300,000Ione Band of Miwok Indians, Plymouth, CA Assessment

$500,000

Community-wide

Former New London Mine SiteCleanup

$500,000Los Angeles, CA Former Crocker Plating Works SiteCleanup

Navajo Nation, Navajo, NM

$600,000Richmond, CA Coalition - AssessmentAssessment

$500,000Sierra Institute for Community and Environment, 
Crescent Mills, CA

Crescent Mills Former LP Mill SiteCleanup

$600,000Vallejo, CA Coalition - AssessmentAssessment

Hawaii
$300,000Kauai County, HI Community-wideAssessment

Northern Mariana Islands
$300,000Northern Mariana Islands Office of Planning and 

Development, Garapan, CNMI
Community-wideAssessment
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FY21 Brownfield Grant Selections
Applicant Name Type of Application Site Name Approved

Total Funding

Region 10

Alaska
$300,000Kawerak, Inc., Savoonga, Koyuk, Golovin, and Elim, 

AK
Community-wideAssessment

$296,533Yukon River Inter-Tribal Watershed Council, 
Grayling, Russian Mission, Huslia, and Alakanuk, AK

Community-wideAssessment

Idaho
$300,000Nez Perce Tribe, ID Community-wideAssessment

$300,000Region IV Development Association, South Central 
Idaho

Community-wideAssessment

Oregon
$600,000Baker Technical Institute, Baker City and La Grande, 

OR
Coalition - AssessmentAssessment

$300,000Chiloquin, OR Community-wideAssessment

$800,000Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronde Community 
of Oregon, Oregon City, OR

Community-wideMultipurpose

$600,000South Central Oregon Economic Development 
District, Lake County, OR

Coalition - AssessmentAssessment

Washington
$600,000Benton-Franklin Council of Governments, Kennewick, 

Pasco, and Richland, WA
Coalition - AssessmentAssessment
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EPA Announces the Selection of 149 Communities to Receive $64.6 Million in Funding for Brownfields 

Multipurpose, Assessment, and Cleanup Grants to Address Contaminated Properties Across the 

Nation 

Grants Provide for Economic Development, Job Creation in often underserved communities 

06/05/2019 

Contact Information:  

EPA Press Office (press@epa.gov)  

WASHINGTON—Today, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Administrator Andrew Wheeler, 

joined by the White House Executive Director for the Opportunity and Revitalization Council Scott 

Turner, traveled to Dauphin County, Pennsylvania, to announce that 149 communities have been 

selected to receive 151 grant awards totaling $64,623,553 million in EPA Brownfields funding through 

the Multipurpose, Assessment, and Cleanup (MAC) Grant Programs. These funds will aid under-served 

and economically disadvantaged communities in Opportunity Zones and other parts of the country in 

assessing and cleaning up abandoned industrial and commercial properties. Forty percent of the 

communities selected for funding will receive assistance for the first time. Dauphin County was awarded 

$300,000 in grant funding. 
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FY19 Brownfields Grants - Selections
Applicant Name Type of Grant Site Name Approved

Total Funding

Region 1

Connecticut
$300,000Connecticut Brownfield Land Bank Inc., Derby, 

Ansonia, Waterbury, and Torrington, CT
Assessment Community-wide

$300,000Stafford, CT Assessment Community-wide

Maine
$300,000Belfast, ME Assessment Community-wide

$500,000Children’s Museum and Theatre of Maine, Portland, 
ME

Cleanup Children’s Museum & Theatre of Maine at 
Thompson’s Point

$500,000Lewiston, ME Cleanup Bates Weave Shed (Mill #5)

$300,000Lincoln, ME Assessment Community-wide

$350,000Assessment Lincoln Paper and Tissue

$500,000Maine Port Authority, Portland, ME Cleanup Portland International Marine Terminal Cold 
Storage Site

$500,000Marble Block Redevelopment Corporation, Biddeford, 
ME

Cleanup WestPoint Stevens Mill Boiler House

$300,000Old Town, ME Assessment Community-wide

$500,000Portland Housing Authority, ME Cleanup Front Street Redevelopment (1 site - 2 parcels)

$800,000Sanford, ME Multipurpose Community-wide Hazardous

$500,000South Portland Housing Development Corporation, 
ME

Cleanup Thornton Heights Commons

$300,000South Portland, ME Assessment Community-wide

$300,000Washington County Council of Governments, 
Machias, Lebuc and Eastport, ME

Assessment Community-wide

$350,000Waterfall Arts, Belfast, ME Cleanup Waterfall Arts Building

Massachusetts
$300,000Brockton, MA Assessment Community-wide

$200,000Franklin Regional Council of Governments, Franklin 
County, MA

Assessment Community-wide Hazardous

$300,000Montachusett Regional Planning Commission, North 
Central Massachusetts

Assessment Community-wide Hazardous

$300,000Springfield, MA Assessment Community-wide

New Hampshire
$300,000Nashua Regional Planning Commission, Nashua and 

Milford, NH
Assessment Community-wide

$300,000Strafford Regional Planning Commission, NH-125 
Corridor Between the Cities of Milton and Rochester, 
NH

Assessment Community-wide Hazardous
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FY19 Brownfields Grants - Selections
Applicant Name Type of Grant Site Name Approved

Total Funding

New Hampshire (continued)
$300,000Upper Valley Lake Sunapee Regional Planning 

Commission, Claremont and Lebanon, NH
Assessment Community-wide

$500,000Walpole, NH Cleanup Central Plating Site

Rhode Island
$300,000Woonsocket, RI Assessment Community-wide

Vermont
$500,000Bennington County Industrial Corporation, 

Bennington, VT
Cleanup Putnam Block

$500,000Brattleboro Development Credit Corporation, 
Brattleboro, VT

Cleanup Long Falls Paperboard LLC property

$300,000Northwest Regional Planning Commission, St. Albans 
City and Richford, VT

Assessment Community-wide

$300,000Rutland Regional Planning Commission, Rutland, VT Assessment Community-wide Hazardous

$300,000Two Rivers-Ottauquechee Regional Commission, 
Hartford, Randolph, and Bradford, VT

Assessment Community-wide

$300,000Windham Regional Commission, Windham, 
Bennington, and Windsor Counties, VT

Assessment Community-wide Hazardous
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FY19 Brownfields Grants - Selections
Applicant Name Type of Grant Site Name Approved

Total Funding

Region 2

New Jersey
$800,000Jersey City Redevelopment Agency, NJ Multipurpose Community-wide Hazardous

$800,000Newark, NJ Multipurpose Community-wide

New York
$300,000Gloversville, NY Assessment Community-wide Hazardous

$600,000Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation, 
Syracuse, Solvay, and Marcellus, NY

Assessment Coalition

Puerto Rico
$300,000Naranjito, PR Assessment Community-wide
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FY19 Brownfields Grants - Selections
Applicant Name Type of Grant Site Name Approved

Total Funding

Region 3

Delaware
$300,000Wilmington, DE Assessment Community-wide

Pennsylvania
$300,000Dauphin County Redevelopment Authority, PA Assessment Community-wide

$500,000Earth Conservancy, Hanover Township, PA Cleanup Bliss Bank - Phase V

$200,000Economic Progress Alliance of Crawford County, 
Meadville, PA

Assessment Bessemer Site

$526,000Erie County Industrial Development Authority, PA Assessment Coalition

$600,000Lackawanna County, PA Assessment Coalition

$600,000North Side Industrial Development Company, 
Allegheny County, PA

Assessment Coalition

$600,000Penn-Northwest Development Corporation, Sharon 
and Farrell, PA

Assessment Coalition

$300,000Philadelphia Redevelopment Authority, PA Assessment Community-wide

$300,000Redevelopment Authority of the City of Harrisburg, PA Assessment Community-wide

Virginia
$600,000Bluefield, VA Assessment Coalition

$300,000Danville, VA Assessment Community-wide Hazardous

$600,000LENOWISCO Planning District Commission, Lee, 
Wise, Dickenson and Scott Counties, VA

Assessment Coalition

$300,000Martinsville, VA Assessment Community-wide

$600,000Richmond, VA Assessment Coalition

$300,000Vinton, VA Assessment Community-wide

$600,000Williamsburg, VA Assessment Coalition

West Virginia
$200,000Belomar Regional Council, Ohio River Corridor 

between Bellaire, OH, and Wheeling, WV
Assessment Community-wide Hazardous

$600,000Business Development Corporation of the Northern 
Panhandle, Brooke and Hancock Counties, WV; and 
Jefferson County, OH

Assessment Coalition

$500,000Coalfield Development Corporation, Huntington, WV Cleanup Former Black Diamond Facility

$414,000Ronceverte Development Corporation, Ronceverte, 
WV

Cleanup Former Lewisburg Wholesale Building

$200,000Save the Tygart Watershed Association Inc., Grafton, 
WV

Cleanup Carr China Site

$200,000Wayne County Economic Development Authority Inc., 
WV

Assessment Community-wide Hazardous
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FY19 Brownfields Grants - Selections
Applicant Name Type of Grant Site Name Approved

Total Funding

West Virginia (continued)
$300,000West Virginia Land Stewardship Corporation, 

Morgantown, WV
Assessment Community-wide
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FY19 Brownfields Grants - Selections
Applicant Name Type of Grant Site Name Approved

Total Funding

Region 4

Alabama
$300,000Florence, AL Assessment Community-wide

$500,000Valley, AL Cleanup Former Fairfax Textile Mill

Florida
$300,000Brooksville, FL Assessment Community-wide

$300,000Jacksonville, FL Assessment Community-wide

$300,000Palatka, FL Assessment Community-wide

$300,000Pinellas County, FL Assessment Community-wide

$600,000Treasure Coast Regional Planning Council, Ft. 
Pierce, Rio, Port Salerno, and the Northwest-
Progresso Flagler Heights, FL

Assessment Coalition

$300,000University Area Community Development Corporation 
Inc., Tampa, FL

Assessment Community-wide

Georgia
$500,000College Park Business and Industrial Development 

Authority, College Park, GA
Cleanup College Park Golf Course

$300,000College Park, GA Assessment Community-wide

$500,000Columbus Consolidated Government, GA Cleanup Former Georgia State Farmers Market

$300,000East Point, GA Assessment Community-wide

$600,000River Valley Regional Commission, Crisp, Dooly, 
Macon, and Sumter Counties, GA

Assessment Coalition

Mississippi
$481,000South Delta Planning and Development District Inc., 

Rosedale, Moorhead, Rolling Fork, and Isola, MS
Assessment Coalition

$300,000Southern Mississippi Planning and Development 
District

Assessment Community-wide

$300,000Yazoo, MS Assessment Community-wide

South Carolina
$300,000Camden, SC Assessment Community-wide

$300,000Easley, SC Assessment Community-wide

Tennessee
$300,000Columbia, TN Assessment Community-wide
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FY19 Brownfields Grants - Selections
Applicant Name Type of Grant Site Name Approved

Total Funding

Region 5

Illinois
$300,000Peoria, IL Assessment Community-wide

$250,000Rock Falls, IL Cleanup Former Limestone Building Site

$300,000Rockford, IL Assessment Community-wide

$300,000South Beloit, IL Assessment Community-wide

$400,000Waukegan, IL Cleanup Former Fansteel Property

Indiana
$455,625Fort Wayne, IN Assessment Coalition

$600,000Indianapolis, IN Multipurpose Community-wide Hazardous

$300,000Kokomo, IN Assessment Community-wide

$300,000Lawrence, IN Assessment Community-wide

$600,000Lawrenceburg, IN Assessment Coalition

$300,000Lebanon, IN Assessment Community-wide

$600,000Michiana Area Council of Governments, Elkhart, 
Marshall, Kosciusko, and St. Joseph Counties, IN

Assessment Coalition

$600,000Northwestern Indiana Regional Planning 
Commission, Gary, Hammond, and East Chicago, IN

Assessment Coalition

$300,000Sullivan, IN Assessment Community-wide

Michigan
$300,000Barry County, MI Assessment Community-wide

$436,742Detroit, MI Cleanup Riverside Park Parcel 3

$300,000Assessment Community-wide Hazardous

$800,000Genesee County Land Bank Authority, Flint, MI Multipurpose Community-wide

$600,000Lansing, MI Assessment Coalition

$600,000Wayne County Brownfield Redevelopment Authority, 
MI

Assessment Coalition

Minnesota
$600,000Dakota County Community Development Agency, MN Assessment Coalition

$300,000Duluth, MN Assessment Community-wide

$300,000Saint Paul Port Authority, MN Assessment Community-wide

Ohio
$600,000Ashtabula County Port Authority, OH Assessment Coalition

$300,000Barberton, OH Assessment Community-wide
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FY19 Brownfields Grants - Selections
Applicant Name Type of Grant Site Name Approved

Total Funding

Ohio (continued)
$300,000Cuyahoga County Land Reutilization Corporation, OH Assessment Community-wide

$300,000Perry County, OH Assessment Community-wide

$411,000Richland County Land Reutilization Corporation, 
Mansfield, OH

Cleanup Swan Cleaners

Wisconsin
$300,000Calumet County, WI Assessment Community-wide

$500,000Green Bay Redevelopment Authority, WI Cleanup Multi-Site: 9 Parcels that encompass "The 
Shipyard"

$300,000Green Bay, WI Assessment Community-wide

$300,000Madison, WI Assessment Community-wide

$390,000Milwaukee, WI Cleanup 2001 West Vliet Site

$300,000Oshkosh, WI Assessment Community-wide

$500,000Racine Redevelopment Authority, WI Cleanup Multi-Site: 615 Marquette Street Property and the 
former Machinery Row Property

$800,000Redevelopment Authority of the City of Milwaukee, WI Multipurpose Community-wide

$300,000Sheboygan County, WI Assessment Community-wide
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FY19 Brownfields Grants - Selections
Applicant Name Type of Grant Site Name Approved

Total Funding

Region 6

Louisiana
$479,000Monroe, LA Assessment Coalition

New Mexico
$500,000New Mexico Environment Department, Western New 

Mexico
Assessment Coalition

Oklahoma
$300,000Oklahoma City, OK Assessment Community-wide

$500,000Tulsa, OK Cleanup Air Force Plant No. 3

Texas
$787,500Grayson County Junior College District, TX Multipurpose Community-wide Hazardous
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FY19 Brownfields Grants - Selections
Applicant Name Type of Grant Site Name Approved

Total Funding

Region 7

Iowa
$800,000Dubuque, IA Multipurpose Community-wide Hazardous

$500,000Fort Dodge, IA Cleanup Wahkonsa Annex

$300,000Oskaloosa, IA Assessment Community-wide Hazardous
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FY19 Brownfields Grants - Selections
Applicant Name Type of Grant Site Name Approved

Total Funding

Region 8

Colorado
$600,000Colorado Springs, CO Assessment Coalition

$200,000Dinosaur, CO Cleanup The Dinosaur School

Montana
$300,000Fort Belknap Community Economic Development 

Corporation, Fort Belknap Indian Reservation, MT
Assessment Community-wide Hazardous

$300,000Missoula County, MT Assessment Community-wide

$300,000Sweetgrass Development Corporation, Blackfeet 
Reservation and Glacier and Toole Counties, MT

Assessment Community-wide

North Dakota
$500,000Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians, Belcourt 

and Dunseith, ND
Cleanup Multi-Site: L’BelCour (Old Housing/Barnesville) 

area; 99th Street NE Jackrabbit Rd #308 & #309

Utah
$300,000Orem, UT Assessment Community-wide

$600,000Salt Lake County, UT Assessment Coalition
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Applicant Name Type of Grant Site Name Approved
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Region 9

Arizona
$600,000Cochise County, AZ Assessment Coalition

$597,686Northern Arizona Council of Governments Assessment Coalition

$800,000White Mountain Apache Housing Authority, Fort 
Apache Reservation, AZ

Multipurpose Community-wide Hazardous

California
$300,000Eureka, CA Assessment Community-wide

$600,000Fresno, CA Assessment Coalition

$500,000Los Angeles, CA Cleanup River Park

$600,000National Council for Community Development Inc., 
Los Angeles County, CA

Assessment Coalition

$800,000Pittsburg, CA Multipurpose Community-wide

$500,000Tolowa Dee-ni’ Nation, Smith River, CA Cleanup Xaa-wan-k'wvt Village and Resort - South R.V. 
Park

Nevada
$600,000Western Nevada Development District, NV Assessment Coalition
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Region 10

Alaska
$600,000Anchorage, AK Assessment Coalition

Idaho
$800,000Ponderay, ID Multipurpose Community-wide Hazardous

Oregon
$300,000Beaverton, OR Assessment Community-wide

$500,000Prosper Portland, OR Cleanup Former USPS Processing and Distribution 
Property

Washington
$600,000City of Olympia, WA Assessment Coalition

$300,000Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation, 
Okanogan and Ferry Counties, WA

Assessment Community-wide

$395,000Port of Skagit County, Sedro-Woolley, WA Cleanup Former Northern State Hospital Campus

$600,000Spokane, WA Assessment Coalition

$500,000Trust for Public Land, East Wenatchee, WA Cleanup 9th Street Park Site
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